

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

_____ )	
TRIUMPH AEROSTRUCTURES, VOUGHT )	
AIRCRAFT DIVISION )	
)	
and )	Case Nos. 16-CA-197912
)	16-CA-198055
LAWRENCE HAMM, and Individual )	16-CA-198410
)	16-CA-198417
and )	
)	
RODNEY HORN, an Individual )	
)	
and )	
)	
THOMAS SMITH, an Individual )	
)	
and )	
)	
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED )	
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND )	
AGRICULTURAL WORKERS OF )	
AMERICA, LOCAL 848 )	
_____ )	

**TRIUMPH'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

David R. Broderdorf  
Lauren M. Emery  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 739-5817  
[david.broderdorf@morganlewis.com](mailto:david.broderdorf@morganlewis.com)  
[lauren.emery@morganlewis.com](mailto:lauren.emery@morganlewis.com)

*Counsel for Triumph Aerostructures*

January 27, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Triumph’s Red Oak Facility .....	3
B. Facts Relating to the Discipline Allegations.....	4
1. Discipline Notification and Bargaining at the Red Oak Facility Between March 2014 and May 2017 .....	4
2. Termination of Thomas Smith and Suspension of Rodney Horn .....	7
3. Triumph and the Union Negotiate and Agree on an Interim Discipline Notification Process.....	7
C. Facts Relating to the Layoff Allegations .....	8
1. Triumph’s Status Quo Reduction in Force Policy .....	8
2. Triumph Becomes Aware of Customer Demand Reductions That Require a Headcount Reduction in the Red Oak Facility’s Bond Shop .....	9
3. Triumph Gives the Union Notice and an Opportunity to Bargain.....	10
4. April 5, 2017 Bargaining Session .....	11
5. April 6, 2017 Bargaining Session .....	13
6. April 7, 2017 Bargaining Session .....	15
7. April 10 to April 18, 2017.....	17
8. April 19, 2017 Bargaining Session .....	19
9. The April 21, 2017 Layoff.....	23
II. ARGUMENT .....	24
A. The Judge Should Have Dismissed the RIF Allegation For Alternative or Additional Reasons .....	25
1. Preliminary Cross-Exceptions to the Judge’s Factual Findings .....	25
2. The Relevant Bargaining Framework for Layoffs Motivated by Economic Exigencies is Expedited.....	26
3. The Union Failed to Pursue Bargaining over the “Decision” to Lay Off Employees from the Bond Shop, and Instead Pursued “Effects” Bargaining over Loan/Reassignment Rights and Selection Procedures.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
4. In Any Event, the Record is Replete with Additional Evidence Supporting the Judge’s Conclusion That the Parties Reached “Impasse” Before April 21.....	34
a. The Parties’ Bargaining History Supports Impasse .....	34
b. Additional Evidence of Triumph’s Good Faith Based on Triumph’s Proposals .....	35
c. The Parties Disagreed on Important Issues.....	36
d. Both Parties Understood They Had Reached Impasse .....	38
5. Alternatively, Even If a Bargaining Violation Is Found, the Remedy Should Be a Transmarine “Effects” Remedy .....	41
B. The Judge Should Have Dismissed the Discipline Allegations Under the Equitable Estoppel Doctrine .....	42
C. The Board Should Overturn Total Security Management If the Discipline Allegations Are Not Otherwise Dismissed Under the Equitable Estoppel Doctrine.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACF Indus. LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1040 (2006) .....	39, 40
Alan Ritchey, Inc., 359 NLRB 396 (2012) .....	4
<i>Am. Diamond Tool</i> , 306 NLRB 570 (1992) .....	44
<i>Atlanta Hilton &amp; Tower</i> , 271 NLRB 1600 (1984) .....	37
<i>Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 1076 (2001) .....	29
<i>Burns Ford, Inc.</i> , 182 NLRB 753 (1970) .....	27
<i>Chi. Local 458-3M v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>Coastal Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1126 (1993) .....	38
<i>Ebenezer Rail Care Servs.</i> , 333 NLRB 167 (2001) .....	27
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981) .....	32
<i>Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002) .....	48, 49
<i>Gannett Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 355 (2001) .....	27
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970) .....	37, 38
<i>Huck Mfg. Co.</i> , 254 NLRB 739 (1981), <i>enforced. in relevant part</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	39

<i>KGTV</i> , 355 NLRB 1283 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Komatsu Am. Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 649 (2004) .....	30
<i>Lapeer Foundry &amp; Machine</i> , 289 NLRB 952 (1988) .....	28, 33, 34, 42
<i>Manitowoc Ice, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1222 (2005) .....	44, 47
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	4
<i>Oberthur Technologies</i> , 366 NLRB No. 5 (2019) .....	24
<i>Pan Am. Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 558 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	27, 42
<i>Paramount Liquor Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 339 (1984) .....	27
<i>Port Printing Ad &amp; Specialties</i> , 351 NLRB 1269 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 589 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Print Fulfillment Servs., LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 1243 (2014) .....	29, 32, 42
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995) .....	33
<i>Reichhold Chems., Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988), <i>affd. in relevant part sub nom. Teamsters Local Union No. 515 v. NLRB</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37, 38
<i>Total Security Management</i> , 364 NLRB No. 106 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Tramont Mfg., LLC</i> , 365 NLRB No. 59 (Apr. 7, 2017), <i>petition for review granted in part and denied in part</i> , 890 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968) .....	41, 42

*Washoe Medical Center,*  
337 NLRB 202 (2001) .....46

**STATUTES**

National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(5) ..... passim  
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(d).....37
